## **RESOLUTION NO. 07-05**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, ALLOWING THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC SAFETY DEVELOPMENT FEES FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIVE POLICE CRUISERS.

**WHEREAS**, the Maricopa Police Department needs vehicles to further their services for the City of Maricopa; and

WHEREAS, the Maricopa Police Department has found five police cruisers available for One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Eight and 00/100 Dollars (\$167,538.00); and

**WHEREAS**, Public Safety Development Fees, in an amount of the purchase price, are available from Public Safety Development Fees, line item 322-42100-742, pursuant to Chapter 17 of the Maricopa City Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that appropriating Public Safety Development Fees for the purchase of the police cruisers will be in the City's best interests.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona as follows:

Public Safety Development fees in the amount of One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Eight and 00/100 Dollars (\$167,538.00) shall be appropriated from Public Safety Development Fees, line item 322-42100-742, for the purchase of the police cruisers.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2007.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney